

ROBERT W. VAN BOVEN, M.D., D.D.S.,	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
and THE BRAIN AND BODY HEALTH	§	
INSTITUTE, P.A.,	§	
Plaintiffs	§	
	§	
vs.	§	TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
	§	
LAKEWAY REGIONAL MEDICAL	§	
CENTER, L.L.C.,	§	
Defendant	§	98TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS

TO THE HONORABLE COURT:

The Association of American Physicians & Surgeons (“AAPS”, or “Movant”) hereby requests leave to file its accompanying brief as *amicus curiae* in support of Plaintiffs Robert W. Van Boven, M.D., D.D.S. (“Van Boven”), and The Brain and Body Health Institute, P.A., and in opposition to Defendant Lakeway Regional Medical Center, L.L.C. (“Defendant”). In support of this motion, AAPS states the following:

1. Identification and Purpose of Movant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Statement of Interest..... 1

Introduction..... 2

Statement of Facts..... 2

Argument..... 3

 I. This Court Should Protect Medical Practitioners Against Retaliation
 for Speech on Behalf of Patients. 3

 II. None of the Settlement Provisions Purporting to Prevent Plaintiff
 Van Boven from Speaking Out about Hospital Misconduct Is
 Enforceable..... 6

Conclusion..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ex parte Payne</i> , 598 S.W.2d 312, 317 (Tex. Civ. App.--Texarkana 1980, no writ), overruled on other grounds, <i>Huff v. Huff</i> , 648 S.W.2d 286 (Tex. 1983)	7
<i>Horner v. Dep't of Mental Health, Mental Retardation, & Substance Abuse Servs.</i> , 268 Va. 187, 597 S.E.2d 202 (2004).	5
<i>In re Mabray</i> , 355 S.W.3d 16 (Tex. App.--Houston 2010)	7
<i>Lawrence v. CDB Servs.</i> , 44 S.W.3d 544 (Tex. 2001)	7
<i>Richmond Printing v. Port of Houston Auth.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 220 (Tex. App.--Houston [14th Dist] 1999, no pet.)	7
<i>Sacks v. Dallas Gold & Silver Exch., Inc.</i> , 720 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. App.--Dallas 1986, no writ)	7
<i>Schlumberger Tech. Corp. v. Swanson</i> , 959 S.W.2d 171, 41 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 165 (Tex. 1997).....	7
<i>Schmaltz v. Walder</i> , 566 S.W.2d 81 (Tex. Civ. App.-Corpus Christi 1978, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	7
<i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268 (3 rd Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tom L. Scott, Inc. v. McIlhany</i> , 798 S.W.2d 556 (Tex. 1990).....	7
<i>Valfer v. Evanston Nw. Healthcare</i> , 2016 IL 119220, ¶ 33, 402 Ill. Dec. 398, 52 N.E.3d 319	1

ARTICLES

Martin Makery, *Andrew Ibrahim, MD, Case Western Reserve School of Medicine,*
and Dominic Papandria, MD, Indiana University School of Medicine,

“Rising Executive Compensation At Children’s Hospitals Threatens The Public Trust,” *Health Affairs Blog* (Sept. 14, 2012) 5

Bob Stuart, “Court Rules for Whistleblower,” *News Virginian* (June 16, 2004) 5

Steve Twedt, “When Right Can Be Wrong; a ‘Disruptive’ Doctor Loses His Post After Standing Up for Patients,” *Pittsburgh Post-Gazette* A-1 (Oct. 27, 2003)..... 6

INTERNET

<http://healthaffairs.org/blog/2012/09/14/rising-executive-compensation-at-childrens-hospitals-threatens-the-public-trust/> 5
